HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA-171001

No.HHC/Admn.10 (151)/94-IX-Part Dated Shimla, the 23rd June, 2023.

NOTIFICATION

In compliance of the directions issued by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No. 9322/2022, titled Gohar Mohammad Versus Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation & Ors, it is hereby notified that in Motor Accident Claim Cases, if the claimant(s) or legal representative(s) of the deceased has/have filed separate claim petition(s) in the territorial jurisdiction of different High Courts, in the said situation, the first claim petition filed by the claimant(s)/legal representative(s) shall be maintained by the said Claims Tribunal and the subsequent claim petition(s) shall stand transferred to the Claims Tribunal where the first claim petition was filed and is pending. The claimant(s) are not required to approach Hon'ble Supreme Court of India seeking transfer of the other claim petition(s) filed in the territorial jurisdiction of different High Courts.

This Notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE REGISTRAR GENERAL

Endst. No.HHC/Admn. 10/(151)/94-XI- Dated:23.06.2023. Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Principal Private Secretry to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of HP, Shimla.
- 2. The Secretary(ies) to Hon'ble Judges High Court of HP, Shimla.
- 3. The Advocate General, Government of HP, Shimla.
- 4. The Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 5. The Secretary/Private Secretary/PAs to the Registrar (Vigilance), Registrar(Judicial), Registrar(Rules), Registrar (IT),District & Sessions Judge(Leave/Training Reserve), Central Project Coordinator, Registrar (Accounts), and Registrar (Estt.),High Court of Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. The Principal Secretary (Home) to the Government of HP, Shimla-2.
- 7. The LR-cum-Principal Secretary (Law) to the HP Govt. Shimla.
- 8. All the District and Sessions Judges in the State of Himachal Pradesh.

6/2023

- 9. The Director/Joint Director/Deputy Director, HP Judicial Academy,16 Mile, Shimla-Mandi National Highway,District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh – 171014.
- 10. The Member Secretary/Administrative Officer, HP State Legal Services Authority, Shimla-9.
- 11. All the Additional Registrars/Deputy Registrar /Assistant Registrars, High Court of HP, Shimla.
- 12. The Deputy Registrar (Rules) w.r.t. his U.O. letter No. HHC/Litigation/CA/9322-2022-15819, dated 08.06.2023.
- 13. All the Section Officers/Chief Librarian, High Court of H.P. Shimla.
- 14. The SectionOfficer (Computer) of this Registry for conversion of the same into digital form on Gazette website.
- 15. The Scientific Officer,NIC Branchof this Registry for uploading the same on the official website of H.P. High Court, Shimla.
- 16. Guard File.

Registrar General